

Case No. 24-6814

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE ANTONIO GARCIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, and YESENIA
SANCHEZ, Sheriff of Alameda County, in her
official capacity,**

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court
Northern District of California
Hon. Richard Seeborg
U.S. District Court Case No. 3:24-cv-03997-RS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION

David Loy

dloy@firstamendmentcoalition.org

Ann Cappetta

acappetta@firstamendmentcoalition.org

534 4th Street, Suite B

San Rafael, CA 94901-3334

415.460.5060

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant JOSE ANTONIO GARCIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GOVERNS THE ORDINANCE.....	3
A. Controlling Precedent Makes the Ordinance Subject to First Amendment Review as a Restriction on Access to a Public Forum.	4
B. The Ordinance Directly Restricts the First Amendment Right to Record Events of Public Concern in a Public Forum.	8
II. THE COUNTY CANNOT AVOID THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY DISTORTING CASE LAW, REWRITING THE ORDINANCE, OR DECREERING THAT SPEECH IS UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.	12
A. The Ordinance Is Not Predicated on the Commission of Unlawful Conduct Independent of Protected Speech.	12
B. The Ordinance Punishes One Who Records a Sideshow While Merely Being Present, and It Does Not Say that One Must Seek out or Remain at a Sideshow for a Prolonged Time.	15
C. The Government Cannot Destroy First Amendment Rights by Labeling Protected Speech as Unlawful Conduct.....	20
III. BY RESTRICTING PRESENCE WITH INTENT TO OBSERVE A SIDESHOW, THE ORDINANCE IMPOSES A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON RECORDING SIDESHOWS.....	22
IV. THE ORDINANCE LIKELY FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.	24
A. The County Cannot Restrict Speech Based on Content When It Can Prosecute Crimes Under Other Laws.	25
B. The County’s Assertions about Safety Are Untenable on Their Own Terms.	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i>	
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 13
<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i>	
333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i>	
9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i>	
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i>	
478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i>	
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i>	
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i>	
86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i>	
947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i>	
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i>	
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	19
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i>	
407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i>	
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	8
<i>Hernández-Gotay v. United States</i> 985 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Johnson v. Bayens</i> No. 4:20-cv-306, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 260374 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 10, 2020)	4
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Matsumoto v. Labrador</i> 122 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meinecke v. City of Seattle</i> 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024)	24, 25

<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20
<i>National Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw</i> 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024), cert. denied, 145 S. Ct. 140 (2024)	7
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 7
<i>People v. Bergen</i> 883 P.2d 532 (Colo. App. 1994).....	6
<i>People v. Foley</i> 56 Cal. App. 5th 401 (2020)	16
<i>PETA v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	10, 13, 20
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> 125 F.4th 929 (9th Cir. 2025)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	23, 29
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> 73 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023)	20, 26
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	23

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Degan</i> 229 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	28
<i>Wright v. City of St. Petersburg</i> 833 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2156(a)(2)(A)	7
Alameda County Code	
§ 10.40.020.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10.40.030.....	4, 16
§ 10.40.040(A)(3)	16
§ 10.40.040(A)(7)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jeff McDonald, <i>Police Seize Nearly a Dozen Vehicles Involved in Escondido Immigration Protest</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune (Feb. 1, 2025, 6:44 PM)	11
